## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2019-10-2**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF A CONTRACT TO EXCLUSIVE SERVICES AND MAINTENANCE COMPANY D/B/A GARDEN STATE REMOVAL COMPANY FOR RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, on September 14, 2016, the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield issued Resolution 2016-9-4, which awarded Exclusive Services and Maintenance Company, d/b/a/ Garden State Removal Company ("Garden State") a contract for residential solid waste and recycling services, which is attached; and

**WHEREAS**, the term of the contract was from November 4, 2016 to November 3, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, the issuing bid documents reserved the option to extend the contract if jointly agreed and Garden State has agreed to a short-term extension of the contract under the existing terms; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee desires to extend the contract to prevent a possible transition to a new vendor during the Holiday season.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey hereby authorizes an extension to the current contract with Exclusive Services and Maintenance Company, d/b/a/Garden State Removal Company until January 31, 2020.

MOTION: DIGIUSEPPE SECOND: CAIN

**ROLL CALL VOTE** 

AYES: DIGIUSEPPE, CAIN, HIGGINS, MAGEE, GABLE

NAYS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS**, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their Reorganization Meeting held on October 3, 2019 at the Municipal Complex at 7:00PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk